

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 1
TO EXCLUDE PLAINTIFFS' DESIGNATED EXPERT JEROME AVORN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

I. AVORN’S PERSONAL VIEWS ABOUT PFIZER’S MARKETING PRACTICES OR THE COMPANY’S “INTENT” ARE NOT PERMISSIBLE EXPERT TESTIMONY.5

 A. Avorn’s Opinions About What Inferences Should Be Drawn from Pfizer’s Documents Convey No Expert Knowledge that Would Assist the Jury.5

 B. Avorn’s Opinions About Pfizer’s Marketing Practices Lack A Reliable Analytical and Factual Basis.....9

II. AVORN’S TESTIMONY ABOUT PFIZER’S MARKETING PRACTICES IS IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL.11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Andrews v. Metro North Commuter R.R. Co., 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989)7

Bd. of Trs. Of AFTRA Ret. Fund. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 09 Civ. 0686, 2011 WL 6288415 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011)6

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)11

Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider, 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig., No. MDL 1203, 2000 WL 876900 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2000).....1, 6

In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapples Antitrust Litig., 04 Md. 1628 (RMB) (MHD), 2009 WL 3241401 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009), *aff’d sub nom.*, *Am. Banana Co., Inc. v. Bonafede Co. Inc.*, 407 F. App’x 520 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig., 309 F.Supp.2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) passim

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)10

LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd., 00 Civ. 7242 (SAS), 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 16, 2002).....9

Nimely v. City of New York, 414 F. 3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)10

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)12

Skibniewski v. Am. Home Prods. Corp., No. 99-0842-CV-W-FJG, 2004 WL 5628157 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2004)1

Taylor v. Evans, No. 94 CIV. 8425 (CSH), 1997 WL 154010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997)6

United States v. Hatfield, 685 F. Supp. 2d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)11

STATE CASES

O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc., 147 Cal. App. 4th 1388, 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 551 (2007).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)-(c).....10

Fed. R. Evid. 702(c).....	12
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	passim
Federal Rules of Evidence 401, 402, 403, and 702	2
Rule 403	13
Rule 404(b)	13
Rules 401 and 402.....	12
Rules 402 and 403.....	12
